Public Document Pack

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Democracy

Thursday, 10 November 2022 at 7.00 pm
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA

Direct: 020-8132 1558
Tel: 020-8379-1000
E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Councillors: Margaret Greer (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair), Maria Alexandrou,
Nawshad Ali, Elif Erbil, James Hockney, Mohammad Islam, Andy Milne and
Michael Rye OBE
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor
Representative).
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2)
Support Officer – Marie Lowe (Governance & Scrutiny Officer)
AGENDA – PART 1
1.

WELCOME & APOLOGIES

2.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on
29 September 2022.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary,
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the
agenda.

4.

GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY - IMPACT ON ENFIELD AND FIRE SAFETY
(Pages 7 - 24)
The report details the impact on the Council of the Grenfell Inquiry around
structure and fire safety.

5.

SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATION (Pages 25 - 40)
The presentation detailed the regulatory changes arising from the Social
Housing (Regulation) which aimed to facilitate a new, proactive approach to

regulating social housing landlords.
6.

2022-23 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 42)
To note the Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23.

7.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
To note that the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee business meeting is
scheduled to take place at the Civic Centre at 7pm on Monday, 16 January
2023.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29.9.2022

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2022
COUNCILLORS
PRESENT

(Chair) Margaret Greer, Maria Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Elif
Erbil, James Hockney, Mohammad Amirul Islam, Michael Rye
OBE and Nia Stevens

ABSENT

(Deputy Chair) Bektas Ozer

STATUTORY
CO-OPTEES:

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative),
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy
(Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes absence

OFFICERS:

Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources) and Claire
Johnson (Head of Governance and Scrutiny) and Jane Creer
(Secretary)

1
WELCOME & APOLOGIES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bektas Ozer, who was
substituted by Cllr Nia Stevens.
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ergin Erbil, Deputy Leader of
the Council, due to a prior engagement. No other Cabinet representatives
were available, but officers were available to answer questions at the meeting,
or written questions could be submitted.
Apologies for slight lateness were received from Cllr Elif Erbil and Cllr
Mohammed Islam.
2
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.
3
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
NOTED that there were outstanding actions for the Leader of the Council and
the Chief Executive (Minute 5). The requested information would be circulated
to OSC Members.
ACTION: Fay Hammond / Marie Lowe

Page 2
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29.9.2022

AGREED the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held
on 23 June 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.
4
ENFIELD COUNCIL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 202122
The report summarised the findings of the Corporate Complaints Annual
Report 2021-22 and focused on the nature of complaints and learning they
provided to improve services in the future.
Fay Hammond, Executive Director of Resources, introduced the report and
invited questions from the Committee.
Members of 
[...]
echnology was employed.
Q. Members asked about the start times of collections. Residents had
complained about early morning noise, and about clashes with school drop off
times.
A. It was acknowledged that some crews did like to leave the depot at
04:00am to avoid traffic, and that it would be impossible to cover every single
eventuality.
Policy to be made clearer around start times and when earlier collections are
necessary, and that the 6am start time advised on the website did not always
happen in practice.
Members acknowledged the compliments sent from residents in the report
and thought this was important to acknowledge this also.
Fay Hammond was thanked for her attendance and responses.
AGREED that the findings and improvement actions included in the Corporate
Complaints Annual Report be noted.
5
SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMMES 2022/23
The Scrutiny Annual Work Programme report and appendices set out the draft
work programmes for Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the seven
standing Scrutiny Panels for 2022/23.
The Chair advised that areas of duplications had been identified and
highlighted in the work programmes as follows.
Page 36 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee where it is proposed that the
relevant panels consider the Annual Safeguarding Report.
Page 37 – Local Plan information on updates and timelines. It is proposed
that the Regeneration and Economic Development Panel will lead on this item
at a single item meeting the date to be advised, to which all Members of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be invited.

Page 6
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29.9.2022

A work programme amendment for Overview and Scrutiny Committee was
proposed to change the date for Budget consultation from 12 January 2023 to
16 January 2023.
Any further changes would be made in consultation with the Chair.
Members suggested additional text be added to agendas for clarification to
Scrutiny Panels that they should be only considering and asking questions
specific to their panel remit in response to combined reports.
AGREED that the Scrutiny Annual Work Programme report and proposed
work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny
Panels for 2022/23, subject to the above amendments, be recommended to
Council for adoption.
6
DATE OF NEXT MEETING
NOTED
1. The next business meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee was
scheduled on Thursday 10 November 2022 at 7pm at the Civic Centre.
2. A call-in meeting was scheduled on Tuesday 11 October 2022 at 6:30pm
at the Civic Centre. Members were asked to confirm their availability, or
arrange for a substitute for the meeting.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

London Borough of Enfield
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
10th November 2022
Grenfell Tower Inquiry – Impact on Enfield and Fire Safety
Cabinet Member: Cllr George Savva
Executive Director: Joanne Drew, Director of Housing and Regeneration

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

For discussion.

2.

Relevance to the Council Plan

2.1

The Council is responsible for managing fire safety in its housing stock
and ensuring compliance with regulation which underpins the Council
Plan in relation to the following priorities and objectives:


Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods
- Build more and better homes for residents.
- Invest in and improve Council homes.



Safe, healthy, and confident communities
- Deliver essential services to protect and support vulnerable
residents.

3.

Background

3.1

Grenfell Tower Inquiry

3.1.1

The Grenfell Tower fire represents the greatest loss of life in a
residential fire in a century. Whilst the Metropolitan Police investigation
seeks to ensure that justice is provided to the bereaved, the survivors
and those affected by the fire, and the Grenfell Tower Inquiry seeks to
understand the events of the night of the fire and its causes.

3.1.2

The fire on the 14th June 2017 killed 72 people. The public inquiry
was set up by Prime Minister in its immediate aftermath, chaired by
retired judge Sir Martin Mo
[...]
 are the Responsible Person (RP) if you
own the building (only concerning the non-domestic parts), or you have
control over the premises. The Fire Safety Act affects multi-occupied,
residential buildings – premises that consist of anything other than a
single dwelling.

4.2.2

The Responsible Person, either on their own or with any other
Responsible Person, needs to examine and renew the risk assessment
processes. They must guarantee a Fire Risk Assessment (FRA) is
completed (including the structure and the external walls as well as
door, window, and attachments such as cladding, insulation and
balconies). Action must be taken to remove or negate the risks
identified.
Fire Risk Assessments (FRAs)

4.2.3

The Council has a legal duty to ensure that all the correct steps to
prevent fire in their properties are taken, and in the event of a fire,
provide clear warning and a safe means of escape. As a landlord, the
Council should ensure that regular Fire Risk Assessments (FRAs) are
carried out on properties to assess and remove potential fire risk and
hazards.
Compartmentation Surveys

4.2.4

Compartmentation is the process of sub-dividing buildings to prevent
the rapid spread of smoke and fire. Detailed Compartmentation Surveys
i.e., assessments of how well a dwelling can protect important escape
routes and high-value areas, through sampling and locating potential
fire dampers.

4.2.5

Compartmentation Surveys are often overlooked due to high-risk areas
often being hidden above false ceilings, ducts, and risers, but can be
one of the most effective methods of keeping a building and its
occupants safe in the instance of a fire. Surveys should always be
conducted by a registered Fire Safety Advisor.

Page 16

Fire Door Checks
4.2.6

The Grenfell Tower Phase 1 Inquiry included a requirement to carry out
checks of communal and flat entrance fire doors in residential buildings.
Implementing the recommendations required a change in the law, and
the Fire Safety (England) Regul
[...]
g development of our understanding as to what the new
regime means for how services are delivered and aligned.



Reviewing governance arrangements to ensure a positive
assurance-based safety culture & manage future building safety
obligations.



Further development of our strategy for managing property
compliance to transition into delivering the new requirements.



Development and configuration of Apex Asset Management
System.

Current Compliance
4.3.4

Officers understand the Council’s and their own obligations and
continues to provide information and data to evidence performance. A
Fire Risk Assessment (FRA) programme in place with actions identified
by qualified Fire Risk Assessors (in-house), with a cyclical maintenance
programme & inspection/ testing regime in place.

4.3.5

Assurance that the Council does not have any high-risk cladding has
previously been provided to committee, as ongoing external wall system
reviews continue. Compliance across all ‘big six’ areas (asbestos, fire,
electric, gas, water & lifts) is reported via Council Executive Team and
Assurance Board. They will now feature in the Cabinet KPI reporting
schedule.

4.3.6

The management of FRA actions across teams is currently being
reviewed by the Acting Director of Investment & Resident Safety to
provide additional assurance and validate data, within scope of the
ongoing development of Apex (the Council’s asset management
system).

4.3.7

Key priorities for the Council include:


Developing assurance-based reporting to manage property
compliance at service, EMT and Cabinet level.



Ensuring all mandatory actions identified within FRAs have been
completed, signed off and recorded / fully evidenced.



Delivery of Premises Information Boxes (PIB) project, with
strengthening of relationship with London Fire & Rescue Service.

Competency & Capacity
4.3.8

Resource issues and challenges in retaining expertise / capacity within
the Building Safety Team has impacted on ability to deliver, with

[...]
5

A proactive approach to meeting Section 20 obligations exists with
dedicated support available within the Council to co-ordinate the
process of leaseholder engagement in compliance with legislation.

4.4.16

Whilst the Council promotes access to building safety information,
communicates with residents on major works programmes and
proactively raises awareness of fire safety, it is accepted that there is
always more that can be done to enable residents to play an active role.

4.4.17

Key priorities for the Council include:


Developing a specific building safety engagement strategy and plan
to co-ordinate and focus interventions, linked to the building safety
programme and projects.

Page 19


Reviewing current approach to gaining access and consistently
obtaining financial contributions to ensure building safety works can
be carried out.



Working on building a trust-based relationship with residents
(tenants and leaseholders) through delivery of the engagement
strategy with elected members and officers.

Emergency procedures
4.3.8

Enfield’s high rise residential buildings (HRRB) all operate a stay put
policy in the event of fire. Residents are informed of this and signage is
in place in all buildings as a reminder.

4.3.9

The Council is currently updating signage to ensure it is compliant with
requirements and are working towards meeting our obligation to have
premises information boxes located at each HRRB.

4.3.10

In the event of a situation, which requires a partial or full evacuation of a
building, the Emergency Services will manage the live emergency until
resolved. After this time the Councils Housing Management Team will
triage residents and find accommodation where necessary.

4.3.11

Enfield and LFB hold a partnership meeting each month where
information on properties, major works, incidents etc. are discussed and
any necessary support etc. is arranged.

5.

Conclusions

5.1

Whilst progress has been made in preparing for the implementation of
both the Building Safety Act and Fire Safety Act, there remains a
significant amount of work to be done. Ongoing investment in capacity
and competencies across the Council and via the Building Safety Team
remain essential to ensure full compliance with regulations. A focus on
existing landlord compliance performance, specifically fire safety, also
needs to continue to be managed and monitored closely to provide
assurance.

5.2

The next few months are critical for the Council in ensuring that all
necessary policies, processes, structures, and technology are in place
to support both the strategic and operational changes needed as we
move forward into a new regulatory regime. The development of a new
Engagement Strategy for building and fire safety will ensure not only
compliance with legislation, but more importantly a commitment to
resident engagement.

Report Author:

Paul O’Donnell
Acting Director of Investment & Resident Safety
paul.odonnell@enfield.gov.uk

Date of report:

31 October 2022

Page 20

Appendices
Appendix A: Guardian Newspaper – ‘Merry-go-round of buck passing’
Appendix B: Extracts from recent Building Safety briefing (5th October 2022)
Background Papers
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report:
1.

Hackitt J: Independent Review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety:
Final Report, HMSO 2018

2.

Porter G: Hackitt Review: LGA responds to final report, LGA 2018

3.

Brokenshire J: Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
(MHCLG) Government bans combustible materials on high-rise homes, UK
Government 2018

4.

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG),
Building a safer future: an implementation plan, HMSO 2018
Appendix A

Page 21

Appendix B

Page 22

Page 23

This page is intentionally left blank

Social Housing
Regulation

Agenda Item 5

www.enfield.gov.uk

Page 25

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee
10th November 2022

Council Housing
Enfield Council currently own over 10,000 homes for Social and
London Affordable Rent – also circa 5,000 leaseholders
Housing and Growth Strategy recognises the importance of Council
Housing
Page 26

Strategic alignment to Council priorities – for example:
• Invest in new Council Homes and regenerate existing estates to
rebalance age/condition of stock and meet family housing needs
• Allocations Policy – prioritises those with enduring needs and
supports prevention in the need for adults services support and
careleavers
• Environment - standards of grounds maintenance, flytipping
response and recycling enhanced
• Community safety investment

Regulator of Social Housing
“The Social Housing (Regulation) Bill aims to facilitate a new, proactive
approach to regulating social housing landlords on consumer issues such as
safety, transparency and tenant engagement, with new enforcement powers to
tackle failing landlords. It aims to drive significant change in landlord behaviour
to focus on the needs of their tenants and ensure landlords are held to account
for their performance.”

•
•
•
•
•
•

Ensure that homes are safe
Ensure swift and effective resolution of complaints
Transform social housing regulation
Increase transparency
Empower residents
Encourage investment in neighbourhood, place and decency

Page 27

Aim of the bill:

Regulator of Social Housing
Following the RSH consultation on the Introduction of Tenant Satisfaction
Measures (TSMs), a Decision Statement released on the 21st September
2022 confirmed the final details for the Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSMs)
that will be used to support the RSH to monitor landlord performance
TSM Themes:
Keeping properties in good repair
Maintaining building safety
Effective handling of complaints
Respectful and helpful engagement
Responsible neighbourhood management

Page 28

•
•
•
•
•

Keeping properties in a good state of repair
3 TSM relate to repairs completed within time and satisfaction with repairs
Where we are:
• Currently reporting 97.98% of Council Housing repairs are completed within
target timescales.
• Transactional surveys show over 80% are satisfied with the overall repairs
service. Annual Survey reporting 66% satisfaction in 20-21.
Page 29

How we are preparing:
• Improving the accessibility of the service through developing online options
• Steps being taken to increase the number of transactional surveys responded
to each month
• CX Go-Live will support reporting of ERD and Term contractors from the same
system
• Close monitoring of the performance of sub contractors and any long standing
repairs

Keeping properties in a good state of repair

Page 30

TSM on the proportion of homes that do not meet the Decent Homes Standard
Where we are:
In response to the Decent Homes Standard –
in 2008 Enfield Homes ALMO was
established with the second highest nondecent stock in the UK – obtained £58m £10m less than bid for
Currently non Decent Homes are at circa 40%
which is high. London average for 20-21 was
11.6%
How we are preparing:
• Alignment of the Investment Programme to prioritise decency and building
safety but this will be challenging with the implications of the rent cap and
inflationary cost pressures - a review of available capital resources will be part
of the HRA Business plan review coming to Cabinet in December
• External data specialist reviewed internal processes and systems and
embedded monthly reporting with improved flow of information to see change
in decency position following major works programmes and other
investment works

Maintaining Building Safety
TSMs include 5 Building Safety Measures covering key safety areas Gas, Fire,
Asbestos, Water and Lift Safety. Provisional measures in place with reviews and
data quality checks being undertaken to ensure robust data is being reported
ahead of Regulation.

Page 31

Other Steps being taken
• Ensuring a Building Safety Team is in place and identified lead for TSMs
• Work in progress to move resources delivering this work outside of Council
Housing into the ser
[...]
eveloped a self assessment on the Five Pillars of an effective landlord
service. These are:
o Vision and strategy,
o Leadership,
o Management,
o Performance & compliance, and
o Assurance
Boards in place to support management of key areas of regulation including
Building Safety and Repairs

Key dates
Q2 22-23

Enfield reports draft Management Information
measures to EMT, Cabinet and Assurance Board
while Data Quality assessments are undertaken

Q3 22-23

Enfield reports finalised measures including annual
survey measures to EMT, Cabinet and Assurance
Board

April 23

November 23
March 24
June 24
Autumn 24

Regulation bill expected to pass through parliament
Perception Survey
End of first TSM reporting year
First submission of TSMs to Regulator
First publication of TSMs

Page 40

Spring 23

Regulator requirement to collect TSMs starts

2022- 2023 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
Date of
meeting

Topic

Lead
Members

Executive
Reason for proposal
Director/Director

Other
Committee/
Cabinet/Council
approvals?

23 July
2022

Work Planning

29
September
2022

Scrutiny Annual Work
Programmes 2022/23

Marie Lowe

Cllr Greer

Terry Osborne

Cabinet 14th
Sept
Council 12th Oct

MEQ and Complaints -

Eleanor Brown Cllr Ergin
Erbil

Fay Hammond

Regulatory Changes to
Local Government

Joanne Drew

Grenfell Tower Inquiry
to review the impact on
Enfield’s structures and
fire safety.

Joanne Drew

16 January
2023

Budget consultation for
members of the
Committee

James
Newman

9 February
2023

Equalities with a focus
on reduction of

Harriet
Cllr Ergin
Potemkin/Lucy Erbil

10
November
2022

The Committee will note
and agree the work
programmes for the scrutiny
panels for approval at
Council
Update to members
following implementation of
the new MEQ system

Leader of the Joanne Drew
Council – Cllr Tony
Nesil Caliskan Theodoulou/
Director of Health
and Adult Social
Care
Cllr Savva
Sarah Cary

Priority presented to the
panel and agreed to be on
the work programme.

Cllr L

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10.11.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Margaret Greer (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice Chair), Maria 

Alexandrou, Nawshad Ali, Elif Erbil, James Hockney, 
Mohammad Islam and Andy Milne 

 
ABSENT Michael Rye OBE 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), vacancy 
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy 
(Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Joanne Drew (Acting Executive Director – Place) (Remote), 

Paul O’Donnell (Acting Director of Investment and Resident 
Safety) (Remote),  Marie Lowe (Secretary) 

  
  
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Michael Rye, who was 
substituted by Cllr Andy Milne. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr George Savva, Cabinet 
Member Social Housing.  No other Cabinet representatives were available to 
attend; however, officers were present at the meeting to answer questions, or 
written questions could be submitted. 
 
Due to the rail and tube strike, Officers were joining the meeting remotely.  
This was permissible under current legislation, which allowed for Officers or 
advisers to do so.  Members of the Committee, as decision makers, had to be 
present in person. 
 
2   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 29 September 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
3   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10.11.2022 

 

- 2 - 

4   
GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY - IMPACT ON ENFIELD AND FIRE SAFETY  
 
The Acting Executive Director, Place, Joanne Drew, presented the report and 
summarised the findings of the Grenfell Tower Inquiry which had concluded 
that day.  
 
Following the proposal of the Chair, the meeting paused to remember those 
who had lost their lives in 2017 as a result of the traumatic event in the 
Borough of Kensington and Chelsea.  
 
Members noted the role the Council played in housing across the Borough 
and that all the Council’s houses were safe. The Council had levels of 
influence but no control over privately rented accommodation, some areas 
were a cause of concern. The Council met monthly with the London Fire 
Brigade (LFS). 
 
In response to concerns raised by Members regarding the existing tower 
blocks in the Borough with single staircases, which had been a critical issue of 
the Grenfell Tower fire, Officers advised that all buildings had been assessed 
on an individual basis, in consultation with the LFS. Those with single 
staircases would be prioritised in the event of a fire, where fire appliances 
would be despatched as a matter of priority. 
 
All fire and safety measures, including fire detection and sprinkler systems, 
were bespoke to each individual building were installed of the highest level. 
 
The Acting Director of Investment and Resident Safety, Paul O’Donnell went 
on to advise that in some buildings it was possible to retrofit a second 
staircase or other fire safety measures, including sprinkler systems. Where 
possible, alternative secondary exit routes were identified, however, the 
condition of some of Enfield Council’s ageing housing stock prevented this. 
Some residents, when contacted by the Council regarding the retrofit of a 
sprinkler system, had declined the offer. Not all properties were suitable for 
retrofitting of the fire prevention, detection, or sprinkler systems. Some 
residents and/or leaseholders were not always co-operative and allow access 
to their properties. Vulnerable residents in tall buildings were identified and 
risk assessments undertaken. Considerable investment would be required for 
the Council to deliver decent homes.  
 
Members acknowledged that the Council promoted access to building safety 
information and communicated with residents on major works programmes 
and proactively raised awareness of fire safety. However, they were of the 
view that significantly more promotion and interaction with residents was 
needed to ensure that residents were enabled to make informed decisions 
regarding the options available to then in terms of the type of retro fitting fire 
safety measures, including sprinkler systems. The Council must identify the 
best pathways to reach out, communicate, consult, engage, inform, and 
empower to enable residents to exercise their options, particularly high-risk 
residents with individual concerns. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10.11.2022 

 

- 3 - 

 
Officers, responding to questions from Members, advised that the standard 
approach in high rise building was to ‘Stay Put’ which was regularly 
communicated to residents. Building design facilitated this approach with fire 
containment, one hour fire doors and safe areas. There had been cultural 
changes within the industry regarding the importance of fire safety in new and 
existing buildings which had led to the development of fire safety equipment, 
record keeping, culpability, together with construction professionals and 
building design, which had changed the perception and use of tall buildings. 
Following the cultural shift, it was incumbent on the Council to act and to put 
in place the necessary steps to mitigate the risks to occupiers of high-rise 
buildings.  
 
The Acting Executive Director, Place reassured Members that this approach 
was inherent within the Council structure and throughout the organisation. The 
Council’s emergency control centre held details of vulnerable residents 
together with all risks which had been identified and mapped. The Council 
operated an emergency planning system which set out policies and 
procedures for establishing an emergency control centre, decanting high risk 
buildings to reception centres. Exercises were held to review how the joint 
services responded to incidents. One of the main failings found by the Grenfell 
Tower Inquiry was the deployment of resources on the ground to respond to 
the incident to assist residents in a joined up, cohesive way to provide a range 
of support. 
 
The Committee, following a suggestion from the Chair, concurred that, subject 
to the agreement of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its work planning 
meeting in June 2023, the Grenfell Tower Inquiry report, or when published be 
listed on the work programme for November/December 2023 for scrutiny. 
          Action 
  
Members expressed the view that this approach and the involvement of 
residents should be incorporated into the building safety engagement 
strategy. The LFS considered Enfield Borough Council to a high performing 
Council compared to other Local Authorities. The Council currently engaged 
highly qualified, competent, and experienced professionals, directly or as 
third-party consultants. There had been considerable advances in product 
quality to ensure materials were not combustible. There was ongoing work in 
the industry to regarding the quality specification. The materials used by the 
Council were on the assured product list. 
  
Councillor James Hockney proposed, seconded by Councillor Bektas Ozer, 
that the Council ensured that residents were made fully aware of the 
availability and options regarding fire safety in tower blocks during any 
construction or remedial works undertaken and that this be fully 
communicated to residents. On being put to the vote this was unanimous. It 
was AGREED that: 
 

1. The report of officers on the impact of the Grenfell Tower inquiry on 
Enfield and fire safety be noted; and 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10.11.2022 

 

- 4 - 

2. The Council ensured that residents were made fully aware of the 
availability and options regarding fire safety in tower blocks during any 
construction or remedial works undertaken and that this be fully 
communicated to residents.     Action 

 
5   
SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATION  
 
The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Acting Executive 
Director, Place which detailed the regulatory changes arising from the Social 
Housing (Regulation) which aimed to facilitate a new, proactive approach to 
regulating social housing landlords. 
 
Following a request from a Member, the Acting Executive Director, Place 
advised that once the final appraisal of housing stock which was up to 
standard had been carried out a decision to dispose could then be taken. All 
options were considered, and a realistic view taken on the value of investment 
verses disposal. Progress had been made with regards to the number of 
properties in a good state of repair, however more accurate data was required 
to provide detailed stock knowledge for Enfield Council to assess the number 
of decent homes in the Borough. Current housing stock in Enfield, much of 
which was difficult to manage was not fit for purpose and old. The 
infrastructure of some buildings was life expired, asbestos, and corroded iron 
work was present in many buildings. The replacement of kitchens and 
bathrooms triggered additional work. Progress on providing decent homes 
had regressed due to the Arms-length management organisation (ALMO) had 
focused on replacing doors and window frames, which residents preferred, 
rather than the external fabric of the building. As a result, there was a backlog 
in bring Enfield’s housing stock to the decent homes standard. However, it 
was important not to prolong the life of a building which had expired. 
Significant investment would be required to improve the housing stock in 
Enfield. 
 
The Acting Executive Director, Place undertook to provide the figures for the 
disposal of stock from the Assess Management Strategy.   Action 
 
AGREED that the presentation on the regulatory changes arising from the 
Social Housing (Regulation) be noted. 
 
 
6   
2022-23 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
AGREED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme be 
noted with the addition of Grenfell Tower Inquiry – report publication for 
November/December 2023, subject to the agreement off the Committee at the 
work planning meeting.       Action 
 
7   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10.11.2022 

 

- 5 - 

 
NOTED that: 
 

1. A call-in meeting to consider the key decision KD 5512 - Adjustments 
to existing permanent Quieter Neighbourhood Projects was scheduled 
on Thursday 24 November 2022 at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre.  
 

2. Subject to confirmation, a call-in meeting to consider key decisions KD 
5546 Changes to Controlled Parking Zone Permit Charges and KD 
5357 Meridian Water Security Budget Extension will be held on 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 at the Civic Centre. 
 

3. The next business meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Budget Scrutiny - was scheduled to take place on Monday, 16 
January 2023 at 7pm at the Civic Centre.  
 

4. The meeting scheduled on Tuesday, 31 January 2023 would now be a 
business meeting to discuss the draft Council Plan 2023-26. 

 
 
 


